diversification and by placing limits on individual and total investment in investment securities. Reports
on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The
Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

   The Group has an Investment Committee with the objectives of reviewing, advising and ensuring that
the Group’s investment in debt securities is consistent with the delegated authority limit approved
by the Board; and cash invested is within the risk appetite of the Group. The Investment Committee
established certain criteria for current and future investment in debt securities. Any investment
differing from the criteria established will require the Investment Committee’s approval. The Investment
Committee also aims to establish an effective investment  management framework for the Group.

   At the reporting date, the exposure to quoted investment securities at fair value was disclosed in Note 22.

  Sensitivity analysis for market price risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s debt investments to reasonably possible
price movements in investments classified as available-for-sale at the reporting date:

   2018 2017
   RM’000 RM’000

  Group

  Debt investments  - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   5,301 6,273
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   (5,301) (6,273)

 (f)  Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

   The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly arising from revenue that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. These functional
currencies are Malayisan Ringgit (“RM”), Thailand Baht (“Baht”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) and
Australian Dollar (“AUD”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are
mainly United States Dollars (“USD”), Euro and AUD. In addition, the Group has significant borrowings

[…]

41. Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

 (f)  Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

   The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not
denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

   Net financial (liabilities)/assets held in
   non-functional currency
   USD Euro Total
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Functional currency
   of Group companies

  At 31 August 2018:
  Ringgit Malaysia   (462,206)   (2,451)   (464,657)
  Thailand Baht   35,893   (261)   35,632
  Chinese Renminbi   20,795  -  20,795
  Australian Dollars   23,827   815   24,642

   (381,691)   (1,897)   (383,588)

  At 31 August 2017:
  Ringgit Malaysia   (175,598)   (193)   (175,791)
  Thailand Baht   20,895   -   20,895
  Chinese Renminbi   13,800   -   13,800
  Australian Dollars   35,667   870   36,537

   (105,236)   677   (104,559)

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

   2018 2017
   RM’000 RM’000

  USD/RM  - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   (23,110)  (8,780)
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   23,110   8,780
  USD/Baht - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   1,795   1,045
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   (1,795)   (1,045)
  USD/RMB - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   1,040   690
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   (1,040)   (690)
  USD/AUD  - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   1,191   1,783
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   (1,191)   (1,783)
  EURO/RM  - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   (123)  (10)
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   123  10
  EURO/AUD  - strengthened 5% (2017: 5%)   41   44
   - weakened 5% (2017: 5%)   (41)   (44)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018 (CONT’D)

181TOP GLOVE CORPORATION BHD ANNUAL REPORT 2018

42. Capital management

  The primary objective of the Group’s and of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains
a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value.

  The Group and the Company manage their capital structure and make adjustments, in light of changes
in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital

[…]

(i)  On 10 October 2018, the Company obtained shareholders’ approval at its Extraordinary General Meeting
(“EGM”) for a bonus issue of 1,280,229,124 new ordinary shares on the basis of 1 bonus share for every 1
existing ordinary share. The bonus issue was completed on 29 October 2018.

 (ii)  The outstanding corporate proposals which have been approved by shareholders at EGM held on
10 October 2018 are as follows:

  a)  Proposed issuance of guaranteed exchangeable bonds with an aggregate principal amount of up to
USD300 million; and

  b)  Proposed amendment to the constitution of Top Glove.

48. Comparative figures

  Effective 1 September 2018, the Group adopted the policy to state its investment property at fair value. Previously,
investment property was stated at cost.

  The effect of the change in accounting policies is accounted for restrospectively. As a result of adopting this
changes in accounting policies, fair value gains have been made to the opening retained earnings of the Group.

  The following comparative figures have been restated arising from the effects of change in accounting polices:

   As previously
   stated Adjustments As restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Group
 Statement of financial position

 As at 1 September 2016
 Property, plant and equipment   1,156,767 (27,830) 1,128,937
 Investment property   82,184 79,816 162,000
 Deferred tax liabilities   50,757 2,128  52,885
 Retained earnings   1,167,057 49,858 1,216,915

 As at 31 August 2017
 Property, plant and equipment   1,523,406 (24,920) 1,498,486
 Investment property   83,156 78,844 162,000
 Deferred tax liabilities   66,284 1,973 68,257
 Retained earnings   1,313,876 51,951 1,365,827

 Statement of profit or loss

 For the financial year ended 31 August 2017
 Administrative and general expenses   (195,390) 1,938 (193,452)
 Income tax expense   (54,669) 155 (54,514)

 Statement of cash flows

 For the financial year ended 31 August 2017
  Operating activities
 Profit before tax   383,105 1,938 385,043

 Net loss from fair value remeasurement   - 3,096 3,096

 Depreciation:
 - Property, plant and equipment   109,648 (3,611) 106,037
 - Investment property   1,423 (1,423) -

49. Authorisation of financial statements for issue

  The financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2018 were authorised for issue in accordance with a
resolution of the directors on 31 October 2018.

187TOP GLOVE CORPORATION BHD ANNUAL REPORT 2018

PARTICULARS OF
PROPERTY

DATE OF
ACQUISITION(A)/
REVALUATION(R)

AGE OF
BUILDING
(YEARS)

TENURE DESCRIPTION/
EXISTING USE

LAND AREA/
BUILD-UP AREA

AUDITED
NET BOOK
VALUE AS

AT 31.8.2018
(RM’000)

A) TOP GLOVE SDN BHD

1) No.18, Jalan Mempari 10,
Taman Bayu, Batu 5½,
Jalan Meru, 41050 Klang,
Selangor.

HS (M) 15256, PT 8368,